
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Mike Wood (Chairman) 

Dennis Livingstone (Vice-Chairman) 
 Len Ellis-Brown 

Anthony Frankland 
Tony Hogben 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Belinda Walters 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Minutes 3 - 10 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March and 24 

May 2023  (Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the 
minutes they should submit this in writing to 
committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before the meeting.  
Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be checked to ensure 
the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   External Audit - 2021/22 Audit Results Report & Annual Auditors Report 11 - 50 
 To receive the Audit Results Report and Annual Auditors report from the 

external auditors. 
  
  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 
  

6.   Statement of Accounts 2021-2022 and Letter of Representation 51 - 110 
 To receive the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and delegate approval to the 

Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director of 
Resources, and be signed once the audit has been completed, and to receive 
and approve the Council’s letter of representation to the External Auditor. 
 

 

 
7.   Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2022/23 111 - 136 
 To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 
8.   Internal Audit review of Revenues and Benefits 2022/23 137 - 140 
 To receive a report from the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
9.   Annual Governance Statement 141 - 162 
 To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 

 
 

 
10.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 163 - 174 
 To receive a report from the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
11.   Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 175 - 188 
 To receive a report from the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
12.   Subsidiary Housing Company Accounts 189 - 224 
 To receive a report from the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
13.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
29 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Martin Boffey and Richard Landeryou 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke and Gordon Lindsay 

  
AAG/35   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/36   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/37   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Stuart Ritchie, Chairman of the Committee, made three 
announcements: 
  
       Both himself and Councillor John Blackall, Vice Chairman of the Committee, 

were standing down as Councillors in May, so this was their last meeting.  
He had thoroughly enjoyed the important work undertaken in this role and 
hoped whoever chaired this Committee in the future finds it as rewarding.  
He advised that until a new Chairman was in place, he would remain 
available to the Council if required.   
 
 

[...]
elections 
on 4 May, although this could not be guaranteed at this stage. 
  

AAG/39   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
Following the discussion on the previous item, the external auditor agreed that it 
would not be necessary for the accounts, once finalised, to return to Audit 
Committee for approval, given that the details in those accounts had been 
scrutinised in depth and the outstanding issue would not have an impact on the 
outturn or reporting to 31 March.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
To delegate approval of the Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee in consultation with the Director of Resources, to be 
signed once the audit had been completed. 

  
AAG/40   FINANCIAL REPORTING AND AUDIT 

 
Councillor Ritchie stated that since 2015/16 the national audit completion rate 
had fallen from 97% to 12% in 2021/22.  The difficulties that HDC had 
experienced when looking for an external auditor reflected this national picture 
and the DLUHC’s current inquiry into financial reporting and audit was an 
opportunity to share this experience.  He suggested that this information should 
be shared with the Institute of Chartered Accountants as well if their recent 
report called for evidence.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)      To respond, via a letter from the Chairman of the Audit Committee on 

behalf of the Audit Committee, to the DLUHC inquiry before Monday 
17 April 2023.  

  

Page 4



Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

REASON  
  
(i)      To provide evidence to help DLUHC Committee examine how local 

authority financial reporting could be improved to better engage with 
taxpayers and other stakeholders. 

  
AAG/41   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of internal audits carried 
out during Quarter 3 of 2022/23.  Of the five formal audits finalised during the 
quarter, one received an opinion of ‘substantial assurance’ and four received an 
opinion of ‘rea
[...]
owed the 
service to be fully compliant with the professional standards.   
  
Councillor Ritchie stated that the report was a reflection of the high quality of 
work undertaken by Orbis and asked that his comments and thanks be passed 
to relevant officers. 
  

AAG/44   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the annual review of the Council's 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had been 
undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance Statement for 
2022/23.   
  
The Director of Resources drew attention to the Council’s governance 
arrangements, as there had been some minor governance issues, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report.  These were being addressed in the action plans to 
help achieve improvements.  
  
The Action Plan for 2023/24 included some issues that had been actioned in 
2022/23, but needed some further work to embed them into the Council’s 
culture, namely the use of the modern.gov report-writing system and 
management of bullying and harassment.   The Director of Resources 
highlighted the areas for improvement regarding Procurement, which were 
required because of new regulations being introduced later this year.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)      To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/2023. 
  
REASON 
  
(i)      As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 

Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee. 
  

AAG/45   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided an update on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  
  

Page 6



Audit Committee 
29 March 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

It was reported that there were six risks considered to be high, as set out in 3.3 
of the report, compared to four in the previous quarter: CRR
[...]
k



 
 

 Report to Audit Committee  

 12 July 2023 
 By the Director of Resources  
 INFORMATION REPORT 

 

 Not Exempt 

 

 

Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2022/23            

Executive Summary 
 
This report tells Councillors the outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and 
Benefits completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as part of the agreement in which 
Milton Keynes Council provides Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits 
service. The audits were completed at the end of 2022/23.  
 

• Council tax and Benefits achieved good assurance for control environment and 
compliance. 

• Business Rates achieved satisfactory assurance for control environment and 
compliance.  

• In all cases the organisational impact of findings were minor because the 
weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council open to low risk.  

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues 

raised. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 

Background Papers None 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources, 01403 215300  
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 Milton Keynes, through the local authority partnership, now provides Horsham 
District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service. This service includes the internal 
audit of these services.  

1.2  Milton Keynes internal audit completed the audits of Council Tax, Housing Benefits 
and Business Rates during the fourth quarter of 2022/23.  

1.3  Milton Keynes’ internal audit gave their opinion of the adequacy of the system and 
the compliance of the service with the syst
[...]
f their fieldwork, Milton Keynes’ internal audit gave a 
good assurance opinion for the control environment covering the management of 
Benefits and good assurance for compliance. 
 
The auditors recommended improvements to recording the quality assurance processes 
that have been undertaken, with more detailed supporting notes of what has actually been 
checked which may help future scrutiny and error identification. 
 
 
Work has commenced to implement all the actions listed above with a target date of 30 
September 2023.  
 

Page 140



 

1 

 Report to Audit Committee  
 12 July 2023 
 By the Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not exempt 

 
 
 
Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023 
 

Executive Summary 
The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/2023. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
 
The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed. 

Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended: 
i) To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/2023.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 

approved by the Audit Committee  

 
Background papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Heads of Service and the 
Chief
[...]
anagement Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

• Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes. 

• Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned. 

• Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats. 

• Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1). 

3.2 The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

 CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR34 

  CRR37 
 

CRR18 
CRR19 

 
 

 

  

 
 

 CRR01c 
CRR05 

 

CRR01b 
 

CRR38 

CRR17 

   
 
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 

Page 164



 

 

3.3 There are five risks which are currently considered to be high and seven medium. 
The high-risk areas relate to the following: 
 

CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025. 

CRR17 The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or 
financial losses.  

CRR38 Inability to recruit and retain officers in key service areas, 
especially Legal, Building Control, Tech, but across the Council, 
leading to failure to achieve agreed business objectives. 

CRR18 A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: fire, 
flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing new 
infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

CRR19 Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 
levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost pressures 
such as increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit 
claims.  

 
3.4 The risk register in Appendix 1 provides full details of all risks on the “live” register 

together with details of the control actions and responsible officers.   

3.5 There have been one change in the risk register. The high risk for CRR37 on the 
requirement to adopt an up-to-date Local Plan by end 2023 in accordance with 
government requirements has moved to medium risk.  

3.5 All 19 Departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated.  

4 Outcome of consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other courses of action considered but rejected 

5.1 Not applicable.  

6 Resource consequences 

6.1 There are no financial or staffing consequences as this report is for noting. 

7 Legal considerations and implications 

7.1 There are no legal consequences as this report is for noting. 

8 Risk assessment 

Page 165



 

 

8.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

9 Procurement implications 

9.1 There are no procurement implications arising from this report as this report is for 
noting.  

10.  Equalities and human rights implications / public sector equality 
duty 

10.1 There are no implications under equalities and human rights nor the public sector 
equality duty as this report is for noting.   

11 Environmental implications 

11.1 There are no environmental implications as this report is for noting.   

12 Other considerations 
12.1 There are no consequences arising from GDPR / Data Protection or crime and 

disorder as this report is for noting.  
 
12.2    CRR03 could be added t
[...]
ol Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR.18.1 Staff and Member 
Training 

Claire 
Ward / 
Robert 
Laban 

CRR.18.2 Awareness of 
current threats 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.3 An effective ICT 
Service delivery team 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 
known vulnerabilities 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security standards.  
(PSN, PCI-DSS) 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.6 Effective policies in 
place which outline security 
requirements for users of ICT 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.7 Effective back-up 
and recovery processes in 
place for Council ICT 
systems. 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.8 Transferring the 
risks to the cloud provider 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR18 
Technological 
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems at 
a time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious attackers 
to exploit security weaknesses.           
  
Risk 1: A malicious attacker exploits 
a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s 
ICT systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental and economic 
problems: fire, flood, power cut and 
issues with the supply chain 
preventing new infrastructure 
arriving in a timely manner. 
  

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 
coverage.    

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

CRR.18.9 Plan developed, 
approved internally, and 
being carried out. 

Andrea 
Curson 

 

CRR.18.1 Ongoing, as part of induction for 
new staff/ Members, and as required. 
 
CRR18.2 We are following government 
advice re heightened Cyber Security 
Threats. 
 
CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation has been 
gained for the year. 
 
CRR.18.7 Backups have been reviewed 
and improved, though currently the 
programme to replace infrastructure is 
being affected by issues with the supply 
cha
[...]
eing resisted.  
 
Key contracts are reviewed as part of the 
ongoing contact management 
arrangements and officers have been 
reminded to check the financial health of 
key suppliers and be ready for Plan B.  
 
 
 

P
age 172



7 

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR.37.1 Joint working with 
partners to develop water 
neutrality mitigation strategy 

Catherin
e Howe 

CRR37 
Source: 
Requirement to adopt an up-to-date 
Local Plan by end 2023 in 
accordance with government 
requirements 
Risk: 
Delay to plan preparation due to the 
requirement of the plan to 
demonstrate water neutrality, or as 
a result of significant / unexpected 
changes to government guidance. 

Economic 
damage to 
district as a 
result of limits 
to development 
which can take 
place 

Barbara 
Childs 

 

CRR.37.2 Keep watching brief 
on government messaging on 
planning reforms 

Catherin
e Howe 

 

A water mitigation strategy has been 
agreed (known as a Part C document) was 
agreed in November 2022.  A water 
Neutrality project Manager is now in post 
and is developing the Sussex North 
Offsetting Water Neutrality Scheme 
(known as SNOWs). This work is ongoing.  
There are still significant resource 
implications to enable this scheme to 
become operational, but there is now 
sufficient evidence available to allow the 
Local Plan to progress to the Regulation 
19 stage of consultation. 

 

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 Report to Audit Committee 
  

12 July 2023 
 By the Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 

 

 
Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 

Executive Summary 
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for 2022/23. At 31 March 
2023, the Council’s investments totalled £75.0m (£83.3m 2021/22) with no external debt. 
 
During 2022/23, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with the 
Council’s treasury management strategy and its associated indicators apart from one 
indicator where the actual interest rate sensitivity exceeded the estimate and two 
instances where the Council’s operational bank account exceeded the single bank limit. 
These instances have previously been reported to this Committee.  
 
Interest of £2.285m (£0.942m in 2021/22) was earned on investments, an average return 
of 2.6% (1.2% in 2021/22). This was £1.320m over the budget of £0.965m. Investment 
property income was £3.74m (£3.47m 2021/22), in line with the estimate in the strategy.      
 
Investment income from treasury operations has been stronger than expected as interest 
rates climbed throughout the year. Income from investment properties has largely 
recovered from the pandemic lows.  
 

Recommendations 
The Committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2022/23. 
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2022/23. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 in accordance 

with the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice. 

Background Papers 
“Capital Strategy 2022/23 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management Strategy” - 
Audit Committee 1 December 2021 
“Budget for 2022/23” - Cabinet 27 January 2022; Council 9 February 2022 
“Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 2022/23” Audit 
Committee 7 December 2022 
Consultation: Arlingclose Ltd – the Council’s Treasury Management advisers 
Wards affected: All                         
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant (Technical), 01403 215310 

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



  

Background Information 

1 Introduction 
1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for 

2022/23. It meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code 
[...]
caution is 
merited with certain authorities  

Page 188



Report to Audit Committee 

12 July 2023 
By the Directors of the Housing Companies’ 

Not Exempt 

 

 

Executive summary 

In March 2019, Cabinet approved the creation of two companies for the purposes of 
providing affordable rental housing in the District. Horsham District Homes Ltd (HDH), the 
development company, and Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Ltd (HDHH) were both 
incorporated in 2019. 

Company law requires the directors of the companies to prepare financial statements for 
each financial period. 

The Council is not required to prepare consolidated group accounts for 2022/23 as the value 
of the transactions in the companies’ accounts are considered immaterial. However, the 
accounts for the companies have been audited by an independent auditor and will be 
approved and signed by the boards at the companies’ board meeting later in the year. 

The audited annual report and financial statements for both companies are included within 
this report. 

 
Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended to note: 

i) the statement of accounts for the subsidiary companies. 

ii) the update from the subsidiary companies provided within this report. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

i) Clause 8.1.2 of the shareholders agreement says the Company shall provide to the 
Council the annual accounts as soon as practicable. 

 
ii) In preparation for these accounts being material and potentially being consolidated 

with the Councils statement of accounts in future years. 
 

Background papers: None 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Samantha Wilson, Company Director, 01403 215309 

    

Page 189

Agenda Item 12



Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Council incorporated two housing subsidiary companies in 2019. Company law 
requires the directors of the companies to prepare financial statements for each 
financial period. This report provides background information to the f

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
12 JULY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Mike Wood (Chairman), Dennis Livingstone (Vice-
Chairman), Len Ellis-Brown, Anthony Frankland, Richard Landeryou 
and Belinda Walters 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tony Hogben 

 
  

AAG/4   MINUTES 
 
Following consultation with the Leader of the Council and Councillor Richard 
Landeryou who previously sat on Audit Committee, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 March were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

AAG/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Richard Landeryou asked if the issue of acquiring external auditors 
had been resolved following HDC’s successful application to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to return to the PSAA 
arrangements.  
  
The Director of Resources advised that Ernst & Young had been confirmed as 
external auditors until at least 2027/28. 
  

AAG/7   EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT & ANNUAL 
AUDITORS REPORT 
 
The Chairman invited Elizabeth Jackson, partner at Ernst & Young to introduce 
the external auditor report. The audit was now substantially complete and Ernst 
& Young were working towards completing the audit and signing off the 
accounts in early August 2023. 
  
She was pleased to report that no errors had arisen or been identified since the 
last meeting, so the accounts could be approved. She advised Members that 
Ernst & Young Real Estates had provided detailed information on the Council’s 
assets and gave assurances on complex valuations of land and buildings and 
investment property.  
  
Some additional audit work was required on IAS19 Pensions liabilities and it 
was hoped this would be completed shortly.  



 Audit Committee 
12 July 2023 

 

 
2 

  
AAG/8   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-2022 AND LETTER OF 

REPRESENTATION 
 
The unaudited Statement of Accounts was received by the Committee. The 
committee had considered details during an informal meeting ahead of the 
committee where Members had an opportunity to pose questions.  
  
Following the discussion on the previous item, the external auditor advised the 
latest version of accounts and Letter of Representation was correct and due to 
be signed off in early August. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

The Committee agreed to delegate approval of the Statement of 
Accounts and Letter of Representation to the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, in consultation with the Director of Resources, to be signed 
once the audit has been completed.           

  
AAG/9   INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2022/23 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported to the committee that 2022/23 had been a 
successful year for both the Council, in terms of the internal audit results, and 
the internal audit team.  
  
The 2022/23 internal audit plan was approved by the Audit Committee in March 
2022 and it was reported that 100% of the audit plan reviews had been 
completed exceeding the 90% target. 
  
An overall annual audit opinion of “reasonable assurance” had been awarded 
which showed that Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and 
effective framework of governance, risk management and internal control for 
the period: 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
  
Of the audits undertaken, four received opinions of “substantial assurance”, 20 
“reasonable assurance”, three “partial assurance” and one “minimal assurance”. 
In comparison to the two previous years, the Councils’ audit opinions were 
improving each year which demonstrated that internal controls were improving 
and the Council views risk and internal controls extremely seriously. 
  
In Quarter 4 from January to March 2023, 12 audit reports had been 
undertaken: one received an opinion of “minimal assurance”, two “partial 
assurance”, eight “reasonable” and one “substantial” assurance.  Where 
internal audit had identified areas where controls could be improved, 
appropriate remedial action had been agreed with management.  It was noted 
that there had been significant improvement at the Hop Oast depot in corporate 
compliance where the rating had changed from “minimal” in 2019/20 to 
“reasonable” in 2022/23. 
  



Audit Committee 
12 July 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

A five yearly External Quality Assessment (EQA) had taken place in autumn 
2022 for the Orbis internal audit team, which was undertaken by the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA), who make a major contribution in setting the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The team were assessed against each of the 
64 principles set by the IIA and the team achieved the highest level of 
conformity, which was an excellent result, with no areas of non-compliance 
identified. Out of 19 private and public organisation reviews undertaken by the 
IIA in the previous year, only two achieved the highest level of conformity which 
showed how successful the internal audit team had performed. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/10   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2022/23 
 
The Director of Resources reported that audits of the Revenues and Benefits 
department had been completed by Milton Keynes’ internal audit as part of the 
agreement in which Milton Keynes Council provides Horsham District Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits service. 
  
Council tax and Benefits achieved good assurance for control environment and 
compliance and Business Rates achieved satisfactory assurance in both 
categories.    
             
  

RESOLVED 
  

            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  
  

AAG/11   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the annual review of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had been 
undertaken to support the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
  
The review included information and assurance gathering processes as well as 
a review of the Council’s Governance framework against the best practice 
framework devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. The aim was to ensure that the Council 
has effective governance, risk management and internal control processes in 
place to assist with accountability and the delivery of objectives.  
  
The review process had identified some minor shortfalls in 2022/23 and these 
issues had been addressed.  
  
An Action Plan for 2023/24 has been put in place to address some areas of 
improvement to help improve the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements and control environment. 



 Audit Committee 
12 July 2023 

 

 
4 

  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23, signed by the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Executive, be approved. 

  
AAG/12   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided information on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  
It was reported that there were five risks considered to be high: 
  
CRR01b          Funding from government is less generous than assumed in the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025. 
  
CRR17            The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or 

financial losses. 
  
CRR38            Inability to recruit and retain Officers in key areas, especially 

Legal, Building Control, Tech, but across the Council, leading to 
failure to achieve agreed business objectives. 

  
CRR18            A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 

weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
                        IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: 

fire, flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing 
new infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

  
CRR19            Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 

levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost 
pressures such as increased homelessness; and increased 
housing benefit claims. 

  
  
There had been one change in the risk register. The high risk CRR37 on the 
requirement to adopt and up to date Local Plan by the end of 2023 in 
accordance with government requirements had moved to medium risk.  
This change in risk was due to clearer government guidance on demonstrating 
water neutrality within the Local Plan to enable its progression with consultation 
and adoption. 
  
Members discussed the housing subsidy, funding from government and were 
keen to find out further information on the IT infrastructure risk. The Director of 
Resources advised the committee that any feedback and input on the council’s 
risk register would be welcomed prior to the next committee. 



Audit Committee 
12 July 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/13   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 
The Head of Finance & Performance reported treasury management activity 
and prudential indicators for 2022/23. 
  
At 31 March 2023, the Council’s investments totalled £75.0m (£83.3m 2021/22) 
with no external debt. 
  
During 2022/23, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with 
the Council’s treasury management strategy and its associated indicators 
where the actual interest rate sensitivity exceeded the estimate and two 
instances where the Council’s operational bank account exceeded the single 
bank limit. 
  
These instances were reported to the December 2022 Audit Committee. 
  
Interest of £2.285m (£0.942m in 2021/22) was earned on investments, an 
average return of 2.6% (1.2% in 2021/22). This was £1.320m over the budget of 
£0.965m. 
Investment property income was £3.74m (£3.47m 2021/22), in line with the 
estimate within the treasury management strategy. 
  
Investment income from treasury operations had been stronger than expected 
as interest rates increased throughout the year. Income from investment 
properties had also largely recovered from lows seen during the pandemic. 
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
                         

Members noted the contents of the Treasury Management stewardship 
report and Prudential Indicators for 2022/23. 

  
  
  

AAG/14   SUBSIDIARY HOUSING COMPANY ACCOUNTS 
 
A Director of the Housing Companies – Horsham District Homes Ltd (HDH) and 
Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Ltd (HDHH) reported that the Council was 
not required to prepare consolidated group accounts for 2022/23 as the value of 
the transactions in the companies’ accounts are considered immaterial.  
  



 Audit Committee 
12 July 2023 

 

 
6 

However the accounts for the companies had been audited by an independent 
auditor and would be approved and signed by the directors at the companies’ 
board meeting later in the year. 
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/15   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.12 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


